understood that for higher amounts the joint signature of at least one other director or attorney of the 

Company will be required, as follows: with joint signature with the director Ciro Festa over Euro 

50,000.00 (fifty thousand/00) and up to Euro 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand/ 00); with joint 

signature with Councillor Jacques Chenain over Euro 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand/00), 

and up to Euro 500,000.00 (five hundred thousand/00); with joint signature with the Chairman of the 

Board of Directors over Euro 500,000.00 (five hundred thousand/00); 

XXI) the purchase of fixed assets (including tools and equipment, but excluding real estate), and the leasing